


Regular Meeting of the Board of 
Directors 

December 11, 2018



Welcome and Opening Remarks by 
the Chairman and members of the 
Board of Directors 



Opportunity for public comment 



Consent Agenda
Agenda Items 3-6



Approve Amendment No. 1 to the 
agreement with Cofiroute USA LLC 
to modify the Contractor 
Compensation Schedule

Tracie Brown, Director of Operations



7

§ Thirteen month procurement process for Pay By Mail processing, 
collections and customer services began in December 2016

§ Cofiroute USA, LLC was determined to be the best value proposer
§ Agreement approved by CTRMA Board of Directors in February 

2018
§ The term of the Agreement is five (5) years with two optional two 

(2) year renewal terms

Background



8

Proposed Vendor Compensation Change

Pay 
Item Original Description of Item Revised Description of Item

1
Transactions Paid from 
Prepaid Balance 
(plate based account)

Transactions Paid Prior to 
Notice Generation 
(plate-based prepaid accounts, applied 
overpayments, etc.)

2
Paid First Video Bill 
(paid prior to issuance of 1st Notice of 
Non-payment)

Paid First Video Bill 
(paid prior to issuance of 1st Notice of 
Non-payment or plate-based postpaid 
accounts)

Paid at the stage the toll is collected



Approve Amendment No. 8 to extend 
the agreement with Gila LLC dba 
Municipal Services Bureau (MSB) for 
continued collection activities

Tracie Brown, Director of Operations



10

§ Oct 2007: Request for Proposals issued for Violation Processing 
and Debt Collection Services

§ Dec 2007: Agreement signed with Municipal Services Bureau 
(MSB)

§ May 2008: Pay By Mail program deployed
§ May 2012: MSB’s contract extended through January 2016
§ May 2015: MSB’s contract extended through January 14, 2018
§ Dec 2017: MSB’s contract extended through January 14, 2019

Background



11

§ Provides for twelve (12) one month extensions through December 
31, 2019

§ Allows for continued collection activities for bills / notices issued by 
MSB prior to transition new program managed by Cofiroute USA

§ Amendment subject to same terms
§ Agreement can be cancelled with 30-day notice

MSB Amendment No. 8



Authorize the Executive Director to 
execute an Interlocal Agreement 
with the Texas Department of Motor 
Vehicles for the application of 
registration holds per the Mobility 
Authority’s Habitual Violator Policy

Tracie Brown, Director of Operations



13

§ Publication of prohibited owners - name, city and state of 
residence, total number of events of nonpayment, and total 
amount due for the tolls and admin fees

§ Denial of motor vehicle registration
§ Prohibition from accessing Mobility Authority-operated facilities
§ A peace officer may detain a motor vehicle observed by the officer 

to be operated in violation of the prohibition order

Habitual Violator Enforcement Remedies



14

§ Texas DMV will place and remove “flags” on vehicle records based 
on submission data received from Cofiroute

§ Term of the ILA is five years 
§ Contract may be terminated by mutual written agreement, or 30 

days after either party gives notice to the other party, whichever 
occurs first

§ Cost is borne by customer and covered by the assessed $50 
enhanced enforcement administrative fee

TxDMV Interlocal Agreement Terms



15

§ Approve the Interlocal Agreement with the Texas Department of 
Motor Vehicles for the application of registration holds for habitual 
violators

Staff Recommendation



Approve certain edits to the contract 
with HDR Engineering, Inc. for 
Construction, Engineering & 
Inspection Services

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering 



Regular Items
Agenda Items 7-11



Approve the minutes from the 
October 31, 2018 Regular Board 
meeting

Geoff Petrov, Legal Counsel 



Accept the financial statements for 
October 2018

Mary Temple, Controller 



Approve a legislative program for issues 
and proposals affecting the Mobility 
Authority in the 86th Texas Legislature

Geoff Petrov, Legal Counsel 



Authorize the Executive Director to 
Implement Certain Measures outlined in 
the 2019-2023 Austin-Round Rock 
Metropolitan Statistical Area Regional Air 
Quality Plan

Jeff Dailey, Deputy Executive Director 



22

Background
§ Central Texas Clean Air Coalition (CAC) of Capital Area Council of 

Governments (CAPCOG) is responsible for developing and 
implementing regional air quality plans.

§ These plans are help to lower emissions and avoid designation as 
a “nonattainment” area for federal ground level ozone (O3) 
standards.

§ CTRMA has been a key participant in previous plans.
§ 2013 Ozone Advance Program Action Plan 
§ 2008 Regional 8-hour O3 Flex Agreement  



23

Significance of the 2019-2023 Plan
§ Through 2017, the regional levels were only 1% below the maximum 

allowable under federal standards. 

§ Levels recorded in 2018 suggest we are at risk of violating federal 
standards.

§ A nonattainment status requires the region to take additional measures 
prescribed by TCEQ and EPA.



24

CTRMA Commitments
§ Tier 1 measures are recommended for all CAC members – typically 

don't required financial resources
§ Education, encourage alternative commute modes, and offer flex and 

telecommute

§ Tier 2 measures go beyond the Tier 1 - may require some outlay of 
financial resources
§ Monitor “green” construction and contracting policies to lower nitrogen oxide and 

ozone emissions

§ Other measures - other activities to support the region’s air quality 
goals
§ Pursue studies to quantify the emissions and fuel consumption impacts of 

CTRMA facilities and mode shifts



25

Requested Action
§ Staff requests Board approval of the resolution

Authorize the Executive Director to Implement Certain Measures Outlined in 
the 2019-2023 Austin – Round Rock MSA Regional Air Quality Plan.



Approve Supplement No. 2 to Work 
Authorization No. 14 with Kapsch
TrafficCom USA for the installation of 
wrong-way detection and notification 
system on the SH 45SW Project

Greg Mack, Assistant Director of IT and Toll Systems



27

§ Represent about 3% of crashes on divided highways 
§ About 360 lives are lost each year in 260 fatal WWD crashes 
§ Roughly 70% of fatal WWD involve alcohol 
§ 59% had BAC over 0.15  (double the legal limit of 0.08) 
§ Approximately 57% occur on weekends 

Wrong Way Driver Trends



28

The primary purposes of a 
Wrong-Way Driver Detection 
System are to:

§ Detect
§ Notify
§ Quantify
§ Enforce

Countermeasure Solution



29

§ LED-enhanced signage:
§ Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacons
§ Radar and FLIR camera activated 

Countermeasures: Prevention



30

Wrong-Way Driver Pilot – SH 45SW



31

Wrong-Way Driver Pilot – SH 45SW



32

Wrong-Way Driver Pilot – SH 45SW



33

Wrong-Way Driver Pilot – SH 45SW



34

§ Notify Local Authorities 
via email notification
§ Images of wrong-way 

vehicle
§ Location
§ Alert time

Countermeasures: Notify



35

§ Alert Local Authorities
§ Email notification - Image examples

Countermeasures: Alert

Image 1 Image 3Image 2



36



37



38



39

Integration: Traffic Management Centers



40

§ Dec 2018: Approve Kapsch Supplemental Work Authorization to 
install SH 45SW Wrong-Way Driver System for $414,914.00

Next Steps



Briefings and Reports
Agenda Items 12-13



183 South Project Update

Justin Word, P.E., Director of Engineering



43

Cashflow Analysis

$350

$400

$450

$500

$550

$600
Se

p-
18

O
ct

-1
8

N
ov

-1
8

D
ec

-1
8

Ja
n-

19

Fe
b-

19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-1

9

M
ay

-1
9

Ju
n-

19

Ju
l-1

9

Au
g-

19

Se
p-

19

O
ct

-1
9

N
ov

-1
9

D
ec

-1
9

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-2
0

Ap
r-2

0

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

os
t C

um
ul

at
iv

e 
(M

ill
io

ns
)

Month

Schedule
Contingency

Contract Milestone

Forecast

Actual



44

Project Manpower Curve (Current Schedule vs. Last Updated Schedule)

0

100

200

300

400

500

Oc
t-1

8

No
v-1

8

De
c-

18

Ja
n-

19

Fe
b-

19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-1

9

M
ay

-1
9

Ju
n-

19

Ju
l-1

9

Au
g-

19

Se
p-

19

Oc
t-1

9

No
v-1

9

De
c-

19

Ja
n-

20

Fe
b-

20

M
ar

-2
0

Ap
r-2

0

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Nu
m

be
r o

f C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
W

or
ke

rs

Current Baseline

November 2018 Schedule

Baseline 4 60 day Average

November 2018 60 day Average

Schedule Contingency



45

Interim Completion – Cashflow Analysis

Contract Milestone

M
ID

-2
01

9 
OP

EN
 T

O 
TR

AF
FI

C

$75

$100

$125

$150

$175
Se

p-
18

O
ct

-1
8

N
ov

-1
8

D
ec

-1
8

Ja
n-

19

Fe
b-

19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-1

9

M
ay

-1
9

Ju
n-

19

Ju
l-1

9

Au
g-

19

C
um

ul
at

iv
e 

Sp
en

di
ng

M
illi

on
s

Month

Actual

Forecast



46

183 South Design/Build Project



47

Construction Activities: FM 969 / MLK

November 2018March 2016



48

Drone Flight: 51st to Techni Center Dr.

November 2018



49

Construction Activities: Bolm Road

November 2018March 2016



50

Construction Activities: Montopolis

November 2018October 2016



51

Construction Activities: Colorado River

November 2018March 2016



Executive Director Board Report
A. Transportation Innovation Initiative 



53

Mobility 
Authority
Approach

Strategic Plan

Information 
Sharing 

Clearinghouse

Identify Best 
Practices and 

Emerging 
Technology

Commission 
Research 

Create Content 
& Develop 

Policy

Develop Pilot / 
Mobility 
Project

Transportation Innovation Initiative
§ Mobility Authority Strategic Plan

§ Mission - To implement innovative, multi-modal 
transportation solutions that reduce congestion and 
create transportation choices that enhance quality of 
life and economic vitality.

§ Goals
§ Deliver Multi-Faceted Mobility Solutions
§ Invest in Efforts that Extend Beyond Roadways
§ Employ a Collaborative Approach to Implementing 

Mobility Solutions
§ Explore and Invest in Transformative Technology and 

Adopt Industry Best Practice



54

Discovery
§ Research and Innovation Plan

§ Industry review of trends and practices
§ Interagency group (regional collaboration)

§ Active Research and Initiatives
§ Park and Ride
§ Wrong way driver, incident detection, traveler information
§ CTRMA Intelligent Transportation System Plan
§ Studies on driver behavior analysis and emissions/fuel 

impact

§ Identify Ideas and Develop Plan
§ Initiatives
§ Research



55

Timeline
Se

p 
20

18
La

un
ch

 D
isc

ov
er

y
In

ve
nt

or
y 

Re
se

ar
ch

In
du

st
ry

 R
ev

ie
w

Ce
nt

ra
l T

ex
as

  A
ge

nc
y 

M
ee

tin
gs

Ja
n 

- F
eb

 2
01

9
De

ve
lo

p 
Pl

an

§ State Transportation Innovation Council
§ Texas Transportation Task Force
§ Texas Innovation Alliance

§ Team Central Texas / Austin
§ City of Austin
§ Central Texas Regional Mobility 

Authority
§ TxDOT – Austin District

Ce
nt

ra
l T

ex
as

 A
ge

nc
y 

Co
lla

bo
ra

tio
n

Im
pl

em
en

t P
la

n 
/ I

ni
tia

tiv
es

En
ga

ge
 In

du
st

ry
 

Ce
nt

ra
l T

ex
as

 
Ag

en
cy

 S
um

m
it



Executive Director Board Report
B. MoPac Operational Improvements



57

§ Goals
§ Reduce Congestion
§ Improve Travel Times and Reliability
§ Compatibility with MoPac South Environmental Study Options

MoPac South – Interim Options 



58



60

Interim Option C



61

Interim Option C
§ Meets Goals; Minimizes cost
§ Project Timeline: 16 – 18 Months (Including Construction)
§ Project Cost: $10 - $15 MM
§ Traffic studies anticipated to be complete in January



Executive Director Board Report
C. Pay By Mail Program Transition



63

§ Create a customer centric billing program that:
§ Provides a good customer experience
§ Simplifies billing and offers flexibility
§ Promotes accountability and ensures fairness
§ Encourages tag usage and pre-paid forms of payment
§ Mitigates revenue risk

New Pay By Mail Program Goals



64

Flexible Payment Options

­ NEW ­
CTRMA 

Registered
Pay By Mail 
Accounts

Provides best value and 
most convenience 
for toll road users

Intended for 
infrequent users

Ideal for users that don’t 
want a tag but want to 
eliminate paper bills

Good Better BEST!



65

§ Thirty (30) day billing cycle
§ “Anniversary” billing dates are 

established after the initial billing cycle
§ One account number per license plate 

and registered 
§ Non-payment fees have been 

decreased by 63%

Simplified Billing

Day 91: Collections
Tolls + $45

Day 61: Violation Notice
Tolls + $30

Day 31: Notice of 
Non-payment

Tolls + $15

Toll Bill
Tolls + $1



66

Enhanced Payment Options & Customer Benefits

CATEGORY FEATURE CURRENT 
PROGRAM

NEW 
PROGRAM

Walk-up 
Payments

Retail (HEB, Walmart, Fiesta, Kroger) P P

TxTag CSC P P

Vendor CSC X P

Pay By Mail

Send bill to best address X P

E-notices X P

Bill copies available online X P

Early pay discount (future enhancement) X P

Registered Pre-
Paid Accounts

Statement copies available online X P

SMS notifications X P

Miscellaneous

Web chat P P

Web pay P P

IVR (phone pay) P P

Pay before bill is mailed X P



67

§ Dec. 13th: First Toll Bills mailed by Cofiroute
§ Jan 12th: Unpaid Cofiroute Toll Bills age to next violation step
§ Jan 17th: Unpaid MSB Toll Bills age to next violation step

Transition Timeline

§ Nov. 17th or before: Processed by MSB
§ Nov. 18th and after: Cofiroute; official launch of new 

payment site – www.PayMobilityBill.com
§ Dec. 11th: Last Toll Bill mailed by MSB

http://www.paymobilitybill.com/


68

§ Customers
§ Delayed billing
§ Bills / non-payment notices from different vendors

§ CTRMA
§ Pay By Mail revenue may lag for 1-2 months
§ Increased customer inquiries

Transition Impact



69

Planned Outreach

Toll Bill Graphic, Toll Bill Insert, Website Banner, New Payment Website



70

Planned Outreach

Frequent customer mailer



71

§ Change your bank’s online bill pay details
§ Use the bill’s remittance slip when remitting payment
§ Update your web browser with the new payment site –

www.PayMobilityBill.com
§ Be patient

Helpful Hints for Customers

http://www.paymobilitybill.com/


Executive Director Board Report
D. 183 North Mobility Project



Executive Session
Agenda Items 14-16



Reconvene in Open Session



Regular Items
Agenda Item 17-18



Approve a cost of living and 
performance payment pursuant 
to the Executive Director’s 
Employment Agreement 



Adjourn meeting 



NAME:
EMAIL:

PHONE:Thank You
www.MobilityAuthority.com 




